TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the Traffic Commission has recommended that certain changes be made in Title 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Vehicles and Traffic";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. <u>Section 15.24.020</u> Schedule I shall be amended to delete the following:

INCREASED OR DECREASED STATE SPEED LIMITS

Street	From	То	Posted <u>Speed</u>
Atwater Avenue	Dunn Street	Jordan Ave.	25 M.P.H.
Third Street	Dunn Street	Jordan Ave.	25 M.P.H.
Walnut Street Pike	S. Corporation Line	Henderson St.	40 M.P.H.

SECTION II. <u>Section 15.24.020 Schedule I</u> shall be amended to add the following:

INCREASED OR DECREASED STATE SPEED LIMITS

Street	From	To	Posted <u>Speed</u>
Atwater Avenue	Dunn Street	High Street	25 M.P.H.
Third Street	Dunn Street	High Street	25 M.P.H.

SECTION III. Section 15.32.090 Schedule N shall be amended to delete the following:

LIMITED PARKING ZONES

Street	From	<u>To</u>	Side of <u>Street</u>	<u>Limit</u>
Lincoln Street	lst Alley South of Third Street	Third St.	East	l Hr.

SECTION IV. Section 15.32.090 Schedule N shall be amended to add the following:

LIMITED PARKING ZONES

<u>Street</u>	From	To	<u>Street</u>	<u>Limit</u>
Lincoln Street	lst Alley South of Third Street	Third Street	East	15 Min.

· · ·		

SECTION V. <u>Section 15.32.100 Schedule 0</u> shall be amended to add the following:

LOADING ZONES

400 Block of Kirkwood, first space west of the north-south alley on the North side (between Grant and Dunn).

SECTION VI. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSID and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 7th day of <u>Aune</u> 1989.

JAMES C. REGESTER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: raticia Williams PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Çlerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 8th day of <u>June</u>, 1989.

emp1111 PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this <u>8th</u> day of <u>Sure</u>, 1989.

lea me TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance makes several changes in Title 15. These include three changes in state speed limits, the addition of a 15 minute parking zone on Lincoln Street between Third Street and the first alley south of Third Street and the addition of a new loading zone at the 400 Bloch of Kirkwood Avenue.

Signed copies Rabic Winks Street Agent (Rick Coppock) Police Dept Keyel Deport. Enginiering Bine File File